
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

Time: 10.30 am  

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   

3    Minutes 
  

Miscellaneous 

4    Deed of Variation to S106 agreement (country park 
provisions) attached to the outline permissions dated 
9 October 2009 (080048/OUT and S/0054/08/0) for 
the Trumpington Meadows development, Hauxton 
Road 
 

(PAGES 3 - 
12) 

Application 

5    21/04795/FUL - Trumpington (Retail Units at 
Hobson's Square, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB2 
9FN) 
 

(PAGES 13 - 
34) 

Miscellaneous 

6    Meeting Dates 2022/23  (PAGES 35 - 
36) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs D. Baigent, Page-Croft, Porrer, Smart 
(Vice-Chair), S. Smith and Thornburrow, Alternates: Flaubert, 
Gawthrope Wood, Nethsingha and Scutt 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bradnam (Chair), Bygott, 
Chamberlain, Daunton, Hawkins and Hunt, Alternates: Cone, Fane, Howell 
and J.Williams 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public.  

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
Public health and well-being for meeting arrangements 

 
Whilst the situation with COVID-19 is on-going, the Council will be following the 
latest Government guidance in organising and holding its meetings. 
  
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. Those wishing to 
address the meeting will also be able to do so virtually via Microsoft Teams. Given 
the ambition to limit numbers of people attending the meeting in person to reduce 
the risk of infections, we would encourage members of the public who wish to 
address the Committee to do so virtually. 
 
Should you have to attend in person, we always ask you to maintain social 
distancing and maintain your face covering unless you are exempt or when speaking 
at the meeting. Hand sanitiser will be available on entry to the meeting. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee either virtually or in person, 
you must contact Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 
12 noon two working days before the meeting. 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Report to:  

 

Joint Development Control 
Committee  

December 2021  

Lead Officer: 

 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development   

 

 
 

Ward: Trumpington / Parish: South Trumpington  

Trumpington Meadows development, Hauxton Road   

Proposal: Deed of Variation (country park provisions) to S106 agreement attached to 
outline permissions (08/0048/OUT and S/0054/08/0) dated 9 October 2009 for the 
Trumpington Meadows development for 1200 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure.  
 
Applicant: Grosvenor Developments Ltd and Universities Superannuation Scheme 
Ltd 
 
Key material considerations: Planning obligations, Green Belt, development 
principles 
 
Date of Member site visit: Not applicable  
 
Is it a Departure Application?: No  
 
Decision due by: Not applicable  
 
Application brought to Committee because: Because the item is a Deed of Variation 
to a S106 Agreement which is not delegated under 1(i) of  the Scheme of Delegation  
of the Joint Development Control Committee (JDCC) . 
 
Presenting officer: Sharon Brown 
 

Executive Summary 

1. This submission proposes a Deed of Variation (DOV) to the Trumpington 
Meadows development S106 agreement attached to the original outline 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



permissions (08/0048/OUT and S/0054/08/0) for the development of the site 
dated 9 October 2009. The DOV relates to the country park; the majority of 
which lies within the SCDC boundary with a smaller area within the City 
boundary. 

2. The S106 agreement dated 9 October 2009 provided that the country park 
was to be managed by the Wildlife Trust on the basis of a 125 year lease. The 
management principles are set out in the Country Park Strategy which is an 
annex to the S106 agreement. The Deed of Variation proposes that the 
country park be transferred to the Wildlife Trust on a freehold basis. All other 
key S106 provisions would remain the same.  

3. The proposal is acceptable in planning terms since it will provide more greater 
certainty of continuity of management on a long -term basis. There are no 
other issues arising from the proposal. 

4. The City Council currently has a 125 lease to manage and maintain the 
allotments and kick about area to the northern end of the country park which 
lies within the City Council boundary. This would continue and there are no 
legal implications for the City Council’s lease arrangements.    

Recommendation 

5. That the Joint Development Control Committee authorise the completion of 
the Deed of Variation to the S106 agreement, with delegated authority to 
officers to agree the final wording of the Deed of Variation.  

 

Relevant planning history 

6. 08/0048/OUT and S/0054/08/0- Outline permissions (City and SCDC) for 
demolition of existing buildings and structures, redevelopment for 
approximately 1200 dwellings, two new accesses onto Hauxton Road, primary 
school, recreation/leisure uses, local facilities including change of use from 
agriculture to public open space with associated parking, infrastructure and 
earthworks. Approved subject to conditions /completion of S106 
agreement. 
 
10/0695/REM and S/1113/10 -Reserved Matters approval for formation of a 
country park. Approved subject to conditions. 
 
There are a number of other Rese
[...]
 kick about area.   

 
13. There is a retained area of agricultural land to the southern end of the country 

park.  
 
 

The proposal 

14.  This is a Deed of Variation to the 2009 S106 agreement attached to the 
original outline permissions for the development of the site. The proposal is for 

Page 5



the S106 provisions to be amended to provide for the Wildlife Trust to take on 
the freehold management of the country park. There are no other changes to 
the key provisions in the S106 agreement or implications arising. 

  

Planning assessment 
  

 
15. At the time the original outline permissions were granted for the Trumpington 

Meadows development in 2009, the applicant, the Trumpington Meadows 
Land Company (TMLC) had proposed to retain freehold ownership of the 
country park element of the development. However, management and 
maintenance of the country park was to be carried out by the Wildlife Trust 
under a 125 year lease arrangement in accordance with the Country Park 
Strategy which is an annex to the S106 agreement. In addition, Cambridge 
City Council was to take on management and maintenance of the allotments 
and kick about area to the northern end of the country park, again, under a 
125 year lease. 
 

16. The above arrangements were secured through the S106 agreement and 
implemented in accordance with the S106 agreement. The Wildlife Trust has 
been managing the country park since it was first opened and the City Council 
has taken on management responsibility for the allotments and kick about 
area. 

 
17. The Deed of Variation proposes no changes to the day to day management 

arrangements but provides for the freehold transfer of the country park land 
from TMLC to the Wildlife Trust. This requires some minor changes to relevant 
definitions/clauses within the S106 agreement. The changes would make no 
difference to the City Council’s ongoing 125 year lease arrangement which 
would remain in place.  

 
18. TMLC (Grosvenor Developments and the University Superannuation Scheme) 

would retain ownership of the agricultural land to the southern end of the 
country park.  

 
19. In terms of planning policy considerations, the proposal would be consistent 

with the Green Belt policies as set out in Policy 4 of the Cambridge Local Plan 
2018 and Policy S/4 of the SCDC Local Plan 2018 as the country park would 
remain as Green Belt in accordance with the original outline permissions for 
the development of the site.  

 
20.  The proposal retains all the other obligations in the S106 agreement relating 

to the management of the country park and the proposed freehold 
management by the Wildlife Trust provides more assurance for the Councils 
and the local communities that the country park will be managed in the long -
term by an experienced organisation for the benefit of the local community and 
those in the wider City and SCDC areas. This accords with the policies set out 
in the SCDC Southern Fringe Area Action 2008 Plan and in the policies 14 
and 18 of the City Council Local Plan 2018 which set out the principles for 

Page 6



Southern Fringe/ the urban extension developments including Trumpington 
Meadows.  

 
21. Cambridgeshire County Council is still considering the South West Travel Hub 

planning application that affects the land to the southern end of the country 
park, however this is completely separate to this Deed of Variation.    

 

Conclusion 

22. In conclusion, the proposed Deed of Variation is considered to be acceptable 
in planning terms for the reasons as set out above.   

 
 

Recommendation 

That the Joint Development Control Committee authorise the completion of the Deed 
of Variation to the S106 agreement, with delegated authority to officers to agree the 
final wording of the Deed of Variation 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A -Site plan  
Appendix B -Country park reserved matters site plan with demarcated City/SCDC 
boundary 

Report Author:  

Sharon Brown - Assistant Director Delivery  
Telephone: 07725 751708 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                            
  

  
Report to:  
  

Joint Development Control 
Committee  

26 January 2022  

Lead Officer:  
  

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  

  
  
21/04795/FUL – Trumpington (Retail Units at Hobson’s Square, Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB2 9FN)  
  
Proposal:      Amalgamation of two retail units (consented within parcel 8B under 

reserved matters approval 15/0844/REM), to create a single 
convenience store, amendments to the servicing layby and details of 
operating hours for the retail units, at Parcel 8B of the Clay Farm Site 

  
Applicant:      Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd  
  
Key material considerations:          

1. Principle of development 
2. Context of site, design and external spaces 
3. Impact on local centre 
4. Use Class 
5. Residential amenity 
6. Highway safety 

  
Date of Member site visit: n/a  
  
Is it a Departure Application?: No  
  
Decision due by: 4 February 2022  
  
Application brought to Committee because: There are third party representations on 

planning grounds that are contrary to the officer recommendation for 
approval that cannot be addressed by condition. 

  
Recommendation: Approval 
 
Presenting officer: Julia Briggs (Planning Officer, Strategic Sites)  
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Executive Summary  
 
1. The proposal is for the amalgamation of two retail units to create a single 

convenience store, minor amendments to the servicing layby, and extended 
operating hours for the convenience store and other retail units at parcel 8B of 
the Clay Farm site. 
 

2. The site is within the new area of Trumpington referred to as Clay Farm that was 
granted outline consent in 2010 (07/0620/OUT). The site is within parcel 8B that 
was granted reserved matters approval in 2016 (15/0844/
[...]
e Dates – 2022/23 
 
The proposed dates are:  
 

2022/23 Committee Meeting Development Control 

Forum 

June 22 As required 

July 20 As required 

August 17 As required 

September 21 As required 

October 19 As required 

November 16 As required 

December 21 As required 

January 25 As required 

February 15 As required 

March 15 As required 

April 5 As required 

 
Members are requested to contact the Committee Manager in advance 
of the meeting if they have any comments regarding the above dates. 
 
Please note the JDCC usually falls on the third Wednesday of the 
month, to fit in with City and South Cambs Planning Committees dates 
which are usually scheduled on the first and second Wednesday of the 
month respectively. There are times when this scheduling cannot be 
followed for example in January, the City Planning Committee is usually 
pushed to the second Wednesday of the month because of the bank 
holidays over the Christmas and New Year period, which then impacts 
on the South Cambs and JDCC meeting dates. Again in March and April 
dates may be adjusted in view of pre-election periods.  
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Deed of Variation to S106 agreement (country park provisions) attached to the outline permissions dated 9 October 2009 (080048/OUT and S/0054/08/0) for the Trumpington Meadows development, Hauxton Road
	Appendix A country park plan
	173614_LA_SK016 [Country Park Land Trafser Plan_COMPOSITE]
	20


	Appendix B Site Plan country park reserved matters showing district boundary

	5 21/04795/FUL - Trumpington (Retail Units at Hobson's Square, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB2 9FN)
	6 Meeting Dates 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 26 January 2022 
 10.30  - 11.01 am 
 
Present:  Councillors D. Baigent, Bradnam (Chair), Chamberlain, Daunton, 
Fane, Howell, Porrer, Smart (Vice-Chair), S. Smith and Thornburrow 
 
Officers Present: 
Assistant Director (Delivery), Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire 
District Councils: Sharon Brown 
Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites): Philippa Kelly 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

22/1/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hawkins and Councillor Hunt with 
Councillor Fane attending as the alternate. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bygott and Councillor Howell 
attended as the alternate.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Page-Croft.   

22/2/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item Councillor  Interest 

22/3/JDCC Daunton  Personal: One of the owners of the land were 
Universities Superannuation Pension Scheme 
(USS). Had a pension but was a current non-
contributor with USS Pension. Discretion unfettered. 

22/3/JDCC Porrer Personal: One of the owners of the land were 
Universities Superannuation Pension Scheme 
(USS). Had a pension but was a current non-
contributor with USS Pension. Discretion unfettered 

22/3/JDCC Bradnam Personal: Member of the Wildlife Trust. Discretion 
unfettered. 

22/3/JDCC Smith Personal: Had previously carried out consultancy 
work for the Wildlife Trust. Discretion unfettered  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

22/3/JDCC Deed of Variation to S106 agreement (country park 
provisions) attached to the outline permissions dated 9 October 2009 
(080048/OUT and S/0054/08/0) for the Trumpington Meadows 
development, Hauxton Road 
 
The Assistant Director (Delivery) outlined the Deed of Variation to S106 
Agreement (in relation to its Country Park provisions) attached to the outline 
permissions dated 9 October 2009 (080048/OUT and S/0054/08/0) for the 
Trumpington Meadows for 2200 dwellings and associated infrastructure.   
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director (Delivery) said the 
following: 

i. The Application had been brought to Committee because the item was a 
Deed of Variation to a S106 Agreement which was not an officer 
delegated matter under 1(i) of the Scheme of Delegation of the Joint 
Development Control Committee (JDCC). 

ii. The Wildlife Trust’s management of the County Park had been deemed 
very successful.  The proposal to transfer the freehold estate to the 
Wildlife Trust rather than grant it a long lease (as provided by the 2009 
s106 Agreement reflected that accomplishment.   

iii. The bridge was not part of the transfer arrangements and would be 
retained by the Highway’s Authority, Cambridgeshire County Council.   

iv. Confirmed the Wildlife Trust were satisfied with the access 
arrangements.  

v. A separate legal contract had agreed an endowment for the Wildlife 
Trust with the deed of variation from the landowner.  

vi. An Annex to the 2009 S106 Agreement detailed the management and 
maintenance arrangements for the Country Park. Any future proposals 
for changes would be subject to the need for a deed of variation.  

vii. The Highways Authority had been pursuing a traffic regulation order 
concerning the parking with the adoption of the main highway. This was 
now being reconsidered due to the large number of objections that were 
received from occupiers of the development. However, parking was a 
separate matter not related to this deed. 

 
The Legal Advisor believed the Country Park would benefit from better legal 
protection for its future by virtue of the proposed Wildlife Trust ownership.  
 
 
 
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

The Committee 
 
Resolved unanimously the Joint Development Control Committee authorise 
the completion of the Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement, with delegated 
authority to officers to agree the final wording of the Deed of Variation 

22/4/JDCC 21/04795/FUL - Trumpington (Retail Units at Hobson's 
Square, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB2 9FN) 
 
This item was withdrawn  

22/5/JDCC Meeting Dates 2022/23 
 
The following meeting dates were unanimously agreed:  
 

2022/23 Committee Meeting Development 
Control Forum  

June  22 As required 

July 20 As required 

August  17 As required 

September  21 As required 

October 19 As required 

November  16 As required 

December 21 As required 

January  25 As required 

February 15 As required 

March 15 As required 

April 5 As required 

 
The meeting ended at 11.01 am 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


